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vided also that no games of baseball shall take place where the
contesting teams play for money consideration, or where entrance
fee is charged spectators.

Approved March 15, 1917.

SUPREME COURT

CHAPTER 224.
[S. B. No. 268—McGray.}

SUPREME COURT JUDGES.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 719 and 720 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota for the year 1913, Relating to the Salaries and Expenses of
the Supreme Court Judges.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North Dakota:

§ 1.] Section 719 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for
the year 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted so as to read as
follows:

§'719. Savaries oF SupREME Court Jupces.] The Judges
of the Supreme Court shall each receive an annual salary of five
thousand five hundred dollars. Provided, however, that the pro-
visions of this section shall not apply to said judges during their
respective present terms of office.

§ 2. Section 720 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for
the year 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted so as to read as
follows:

§ 720. Exprenses Paimp.] Each judge of the Supreme Court
who on account of his official position has taken up his residence
at the Capital of this state or who has been or may be compelled
to absent himself from his legal residence in order to properly
discharge his official duties shall, during his present term of office,
receive the sum of five hundred dollars per annum for traveling
expenses and moneys expended by him while engaged in the dis-
charge of his official duties, to be paid in quarterly payments with-
out filing any itemized statement; provided, however, that the
provisions of this section shall not apply to any judge of the Su-
preme Court hereafter elected or appointed.

Approved March 12, 1917.
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CHAPTER 225.
[H. B. No. 280—0’Connor.]

WRITS OF ERROR.

An Act Providing for Writs of Error, and Granting to the Supreme Court Power
to Prescribe Rules Therefor.
Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. The Supreme Court of the State of North Dakota shall
have authority to prescribe rules for the issuance of Writs of Error
to inferior courts of this state, to enforce the due administration
of justice in all matters within 'its jurisdiction.

§ 2. The authority of the said Supreme Court to so provide
for Writs of Error shall be in addition to the provisions of law now
existing applicable to appeals.

Approved March 10, 1917.

SWINDLING

CHAPTER 226.
[H. B. No. 126—Tenneson.]

SWINDLING.
An Act Defining the crime of swindling; prescribing a punishment therefor.
Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. SwinprLing DEFINED. PunisaMENT.] Every person who,
by means of three card monte, so called, or of any other form or
device, sleight-of-hand, or other means, by use of cards, or in-
struments of like character, or by any other instrument, trick,
device or artifice, obtains from another person any money or
other property of any description, shall be deemed guilty of the
crime of swindling, and shall be fined not less. than one hundred
dollars nor more than five hundred dollars or punished by imprison-
ment in the county jail for not less than thirty days nor more than
one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion
of the trial court; and every person aiding, encouraging, advising
or confederating w1th or knowingly harboring or concealing any
such person, or in any manner being accessory to the commission
of the above described offense, and all persons who shall confederate
together for the purpose of playing such games, or obtaining money
by the means aforesaid, and any person who shall encourage, solicit
or procure any other person to deliver to any third person any
money or property, the person so encouraging, soliciting or pro-
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